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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

OPINION:
We  have audited the accompanying hnancial statements of Y. B. PATIL

POLYTECHNIC, AKURDI, which compnises the Balance Sheet as at March 31, 2024,
the Income & Expenditure Statement for the year then ended, and a summary of
significant accounting policies.

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements of the entity are prepared, in
all material respects, in accordance with the Maharashtra Public Trusts Act, 1950
and of its financial performance for the year then ended in accordance with the
Accounting Standards issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India

(ICAI).

BASIS OF OPINION
We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing (SAs) issued

by ICAlL. Our responsibilities under those Standards are further described in the
Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our
report. We are independent of the entity in accordance with the ethical requirements
that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements, and we have fulfilled our
other responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the

audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for

our opinion.

RESPONSIBILITIES OF MANAGEMENT AND THOSE CHARGED WITH
GOVERNANCE FOR THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS:

Management is responsible for the preparation of the financial statements in
accordance with Maharashtra Public Trusts Act, 1950 and for such internal control
as management determines is necessary to cnable the preparation of financial

statements that are [ree from material misstatement, whether due to [raud or error.
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In pre ! . statements : i ! i
prepanng the hinanoal statements, management is responsible for assessing the
eniey s abithity 10 contimue as ROINE concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters

usl . v (. 2
related W gowg concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless
Hanagement either intends to liquidate the entity or to cease oper

ations, or has no
realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the entity’s financial
reporting process.

4. AUDITOR'S RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE AUDIT OF THE FINANCIAL
e SRt UNSIBILITY FOR A THE AUDIT OF THE FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS:

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial

statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or

error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes our opinion,

Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an
audit conducted in accordance with SAs will always detect a material misstatement
when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered
material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to
influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial

statements.
FOR V. S. POTDAR & CO.,
- FIRM REG. NO. 107984W
# ... CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS
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HEGISTRATION YO

NAME OF TME PUBLIC TRUST
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/. BALANCK SMEKT A% AT © JIET MARCH 2024
4 ANOUNTY
' sOM. AMOUNT
] AR TR
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| Seczve Fumd [ledance as per lunt Balance Sheet £37.13.280
! MO RO e Addoens dunng the yrae -
. Ovvpenen Fusd K 784172100 L3308 207 %0
Less Sade During the your 199, 19500
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REGISTRATION NO.

NAME OF THE PUBLIC TRUSY

SCHEDULE IX

[VIDE RULE 29(1))

INCOME & EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT FOR THE YEAR ENDED ON

CE- 1175/ HOLHAPFUR

¥, 8. PATIL POLYTECHNIC, AKURDI, PUNE . 411 044

1 JUST MARCH 2024

AMOUNT AMOUNT
EXPENDITURE ok 21.00.2024 INCOME e 31033024
T ]
Expendvure wn respect of properines =
Rarea, taxes. cesses 14,99,023 00 by Rent
Repairs asd manienance 10 LM AST 0 _ (accrued)
Salarwea frealned)
Insurance
Depresanan ] §,51,302 00
oy way o8 provstan ot ailjustiswet! Dy inlciest
Quhesexpenacs — el
Securny Charges 585906 00 [renhacdd)
To Establisdhment expenses 1) 60,33591 On secusties
To Remuneration to Lrusiees 30,45,000 00 On loans
On bank sccount "
To Remuneration (it Ahe cane of A sath] . On Fued Deposits 6,44,086.00
10 the head of the math, including his Hy Owadend
house beld expenditure, f any, Hy Donatons @ cash or kand -
Ta Legal expenses By GCuants
To Auds feca By
Te Coatnibutwn and fccs . Fees from Swdent 4837521000
. Depreciation Reversal 19,020.00
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:.l al.:::::ohum.- a; Excess of Expenditure Over [ncome 1133287541
(€] Irreceverable rents -
) Other Rema 4.38.948.00
To Miscelaneous expenaca
To Depeeciation 253 90241000
To Amcunis tranaferred 1o Rewerve of specific funds -
To Expenditure on shyecta of ihe trus
1a] Relipous
% Educauenad 12 5115073050
] Meducal Rehiet
i) Rebef poverty
j¢) Other Charitable obpexis
To Excess of Income over Kxpenditure

DATE

TOTAL T
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Y. B PATIL POLYTECHNIC

’,

P4

(B, 3. Sharma)

Chief Finance Officer

(RAdm Amit Vikeam (Retél)

Campus Divector
1909 2024

PLACE : PUNE

[Tejan 8. rarid)
Trustee

nmmmonorwut&
FOR V. 5. FOTDAR & CO.



PR_D.Y PATIL PARTISUTHANS
Y0 PATILPOLYTECHNIC, AKVRDL IUNE - 411 044

RECEIPT & PAYMENT ACCOUNT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 3157 MARCH, 2034,

| — ——— -
RECEIPTS AMOUNT PAYMENTS AMOUNT
l - i S i t t
' o Upenmimg Balinge P " =
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RECEIPTS AMUOUNT

'

TOTAL 0/ ¥ 9.56,04.312.28

i Choatog Balancs
Cash in hand

PAYMENTS

Bank of Bazoda Sanings Bank Afc Ne 0721010000200

Rugee Co-Up Hank

Current AJc. No 000400000044 15

- Punjai Natonal Baak A/e No 0141113100168

= - T YOTALT, 9360431238 |

8,85,12,90%,1¢

1,17 584 50
i 63
818400
05.05,106 3

: mam;w&seo_ww‘m %
TOTAL Y 0431228

Y. B PATEL POLYTECHNIC, AKURDL, PUNE - 411 044

<
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(B A S Keadeka (3. 1. Sharma)
Prinepal Chiel Finance Officer
(RAEm Amit Vikram [Reté)) (Tejon 5 Fatil)
Campes Dircctor Trestce

DATE 1 19.09.2024
TLACE : PUNE

AS PER OUR REPORT OF EVEN DATE,
FOR V. & POTDAR & CO.
FIRM REQ, XO. 107984W
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SCHEDULES TO BALANCE SHEET
SCHEDULE NO, 4 : LIABILITIES FOR ADVANCES

» A\ELL

Scholarstup Payable 1o Students

Fees Reecwved in Advance from Students
Student Insurance

Umiversity Exam Fees

Staff Insurance

Alumina Fees

AMOUNT
31.03.2024
t

61,42,000.50
1,94,645,60

13,800.00
3,692.00
30.770.00

TOTAL ¥ 63,84,974.10

SCHEDULE NO. 5 : SUNDRY CREDIT BALANCES
Tax Deducted at Source Payable :

-U/s. 1940

-Ufs. 194 C

Profession tax

D.Y.Patil Sahakari Bank Ltd. Kolhapur
PNB Loan A/c

SCHEDULE NO. 6 ;: ADVANCES TO OTHERS
A Deposits
- PCNTDA Deposit
- Raka Gas Service Deposits
8.0ther
« Shree Swami Samarth Constuction
Chandrakant Pawar
- D C Pathare
- D D SHINDE
- GTPL Broadband PVT LTD
« Maxicon Power solutions
- Suyog Enterprises
- Technosales Multimedia technology PVT LTD
- TDS Recoverable
Exam Fees receivable from students
Excess TDS Paid

TOTAL T

A_Accrued Interest on Fixed Deposits with SBI
- FD No. - 31521296722
8 Accrued lnterest on Fixed Deposits with Rupee Co-op, Bank
- FD No. - 00004-0010- 100346
Fixe with ab N

- FD No. - 01413031068748

FD No. - 01413031098912
- FD No.014 1 10PUC0002677
- FD No.014 1 10PU0008TE9
- FD No,2174 10DPO0O002607
Other-Accrued Interest on fixed Deposits
- FD No. - 38081157058
Acc Int On Fixed Deposit - 30487263905(YBPP 1I)
Acc Int On Fixed Deposit - 30487345958(YBPP II)
Ace Int On Fixed Deposat - 30487350402(YBPP [I)
Ace Int On Fixed Depson 30487351701(YBPP 1))

Acc. Int on Fixed Depsoit 30487352591 (YBPPII) -~ = 50
T NN\ TOTALR

24,235.00
1,000.00

TOTALY —___ 25,235.00_

88,719.00
3,150.00

40,000.00
25,000.00
13,100.00
87,000.00
43,866.00
1,50,000.00
59,885.00
29,735.00

Slqo‘«_s.'iio

1,65,369.00
3,55,745.00

2,02,869.00
50,801.00
19,446.00

6,457.00

78,082.00
3,22,583.00
3,22,583.00
3,22,583.00
3,22,583.00
3,22 583.00

~34,01,684.00




SCHEDULE NO. 8 : ACCOUNTS WITH BANKS

Bank of Baroda Savings Bank A/c. No 07230100002003
Punjab National Bank A/c No. 01411131001368

Rupee Co-Op Bank Current A/c. No. 000400000044 15
Punjab Natonal Bank A/c No.01411] 131001375

SCHEDULE NO. 9 : FIXED DEPOSITS WITH BANKS

- FD No. - 31521296722
. FD No. - 38081157058
|B] In_Fixed Deposit A&@yﬂﬂh&manmm&n.w;
FD No. - 004-0010-100346
(CL1n Fixed Deposit AcCount With Puniab National Bank
ED No. - 0141100R00008769
FD No. - 01413031098912
FD No. - 014 UUJIO()BT-Is
. FD No.0141 10PU00002677
. FD No.0141100R00001270
. FD No.0141100R00001766

. FD No.0141 100R00002473 ‘
In | i it A With § Bank of Ind
7263905(YBPP 1)

Fixed Deposit in SBl (Pimpri) 3048

Fixed Deposit in SBI ( Pimpri) 304873450402(YBPP Il
Fixed Deposit in SBI (Pimpri) 30487345958(YBPP 11)
Fixed Deposit in SBI (Pimpri) 30487351701(YBPP 11)
Fixed Deposit in SBI (Pimpri) 30487352591(YBPP 1)

(E
- FD No. - 2174 100P00002607

SCHEDULES. TO INCOME & EXPENDITURE A/C,
SCHEDULE NO. 10 ; REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE

AMOUNT

31.03.2024
1

66,921.63

65,05,106.49
8,184.00

93,598.50
TOTAL 2 gg,va,gxoigg

2,75,161.00
2,00,000.00

7,07,389.00

1,00,000.00
1,50,000.00
1,50,000.00

47,62,169.00
13,00,000.00

3,09,162.00
3,09,162.00
3,09,162.00
3,09,162.00
3,09,162.00

Reparrs & Mantenance Buikding

Repairs & Masntenance - laboratory

Repairs & Maintenance « Computers 28,591.00

Repairs & Maintenance - Electrical 80.587.00

Repairs & Maintenance - Others 1,44,778.00

Repaurs & Mauntenance - Vehicle 1,79,307.00

Repairs & Maintenance - Furniture 7,61,224.00
TOTAL T p.g,«z.g

SCHEDULE NO.11 : ENSES

Bank Interest, Commission & Charges 13,959.91

46,156.00

Legal & Professional Fees
Interest on Delayed payment of TDS

220.00
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SCHEDULE NO. 12 : EDUCATIONAL EXPENSES

Advertisement Expenscs
Affiliation, & Other Fees
Electricity expenses
Fines & penalties
Guest Entertainment Expences
Gardening & Landscaping Charges
Generalor Expenses
Newspaper & Perodiculs
Office & Miscellaneous Expenses
Postage, Telephone & Internct
Prinung & Stationery
Salary & Honorartum
S1aff Welfare & Faculty Deviopment Expenses
Students Welfare Expenses
Software Expenses
Travelling & Conveyance
Insurance
Website Hosting Charges
Workshop, Laboratory ,Scminar Expenses
Fces Concession

AMOUNT
31.03.2024
{

77,852.00
8,75,000.00
17,25,562.00
7,200.00
11,503.00
1,040.00
4,000.00
1,26,671.00
2,42,933.16
2,47,336.00
1,83,476.00
4,61,31,182.00
4,55,749.00
1,30,922.00
6,30,364.00
1,79,350.34
90,532.00
44,780.00
685.00

27,602.00

TOTAL ¥ W




Y. B,
xX. JAJ_POLYTECHNJC, A

MAJOR ACCOUNTING POLICIES
a. GENERAL o

« < ol

Historic
8 al C() U s .
st convention using the cash system of .
concern basis. . of accounting on going

b.  FIXED ASSETS & DEPREC N

Pu'ccd Assets are stated at Cost less Depreciation.

It is the policy of the college to charge Depreciation on Fixed Asscts on written
down value Method for the full year, except for assets acquired during the year
on which Depreciation to be calculated at half the rate applicable to that
particular assct if acquired after 30t September of the financial year
Depreciation rates are applicd based on management’s estimate of useful life

of the assct at the tirme of acquisition of the asset.

c. INCOME RECOGNITION
Tuition and other fees receivable from s

recorded in the books in the year to which it relates.

Interest received / receivable has been recorded as and when it becomes due.

tudents for a particular ycar have been

d. cO G

i Grants related to Fi
¢ of the asset concerned in arriving at i
loss statement OVeEr the

xed Assets - The grant is shown as a deduction from

the gross valu ts book value.

Thus, the grant is recognized in the profit &

useful hfe of the depreciable asset by way of a reduced depreciation

charge
i. Grants related to revenue = The grants related to revenue are deducted
from the related expenditure and are either shown as & debit or credit

in the profit & loss statement as the case may be.

e. MM@M_&O&@

There are no changes in accounting policies followed by the College during the
he policies followed during the previous year

Financial Ycar as compared to t
GIRAR 2
/’/"'\o\
2/ A
&Sy '~ '- %
J PRIl

gl =t
oA
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2. INVESTMENTS

Investments are stated at costs,

The

college has contributed to the Statutory Provident Fund as an

employer as a
me . : ;
asure for retirement benefit. The college does not have any other provisions for the

retirement benefits to its cmploycees,

EVENTS OCCURRING AFTER BALANCE SHEET DATE

There are no events occurring after Balance Sheet Date till the completion of audit
that will require separate disclosure.

Previous year's figures are regrouped and rearranged wherever necessary in order to
make them comparable with the current year's figures.

. B. YTECHNIC FOR V. 8. POTDAR & CO.
POMTREIRES FIRM REG. NO. 107984W
ACCOUNTANTS
A

pr”
NP B VS

.A. S. Kondekn' {B. H. Sharma)
® Principal Chief Finance Officer

) K. S. PURANIK)
PARTNER
M. NO.: 123680

UDIN : 24123680BKETRN7835
W DATE : 19.09.2024
PLACE : PUNE
(RAdm Amit Vikram (Retd)) (Tejas S. Patil)

Campus Director Trustee

DATL :19.09.2024
PLACE : PUNE
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